
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 31st July, 2020 at 10.00 am in Virtual Meeting - Skype  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; 
Terms of Reference   
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 February 2020   
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

5. Chair's update   
 

 

 Verbal update 
 

 

6. Strengthening flood risk management and 
preparedness - Cabinet member responses to the 
recommendations of the scrutiny task and finish 
group   
 

(Pages 15 - 74) 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21   
 

(Pages 75 - 88) 

8. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 



9. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the External Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Tuesday 13 October 2020 at 
10am. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

External Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 31 July 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

 
Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of Reference 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
[...]
he Committee persons 
with appropriate expertise in relevant health matters, without voting 
rights. 

 
13. To establish and make arrangements for a Health Steering Group the 

main purpose of which to be to manage the workload of the full 
Committee more effectively in the light of the increasing number of 
changes to health services.   

 

External Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. To review and scrutinise issues, services or activities carried out by 
external organisations including public bodies, the voluntary and 
private sectors, partnerships and traded services which affect 
Lancashire or its inhabitants, and to make recommendations to the Full 
Council, Cabinet, Cabinet Members, Cabinet committees or external 
organisations as appropriate. 

 
2. To review and scrutinise the operation of the Crime and Disorder 

Reduction Partnership in Lancashire in accordance with the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and make reports and recommendations to the 
responsible bodies as appropriate 

 
3. In connection with 2. above, to require an officer or employee of any of 

the responsible bodies to attend before the Committee to answer 
questions 

 
4. To co-opt additional members in accordance with the Police and 

Justice Act 2006 if required, and to determine whether those co-opted 
members should be voting or non-voting 

Page 7



Appendix 'A' 

(Last updated – 17 July 2020 – Full Council decision 16 July 2020 
Owner – Democratic Services) 

 
5. To review and scrutinise the exercise by risk management authorities 

of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk 
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area  

Page 8



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th February, 2020 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Edward Nash PSC (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Stansfield 
A Ali 
J Burrows 
A Cheetham 
S Clarke 
C Crompton 
 

D Foxcroft 
T Martin 
Oades 
G Oliver 
J Shedwick 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 21 January 2020, be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Universal Credit in Lancashire 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Amena Patel, Equality and Welfare Reform 
Transformation Project Lead and Universal Credit Help to Claim Best Practice 
Lead from Citizens Advice Rossendale and Hyndburn who presented an 
overview of the Universal Credit Help to Claim service. In addition Joanne Barker, 
Welfare Rights Manager, Welfare Rights Service, Lancashire County Council 
presented her findings and the impact of Universal Credit on Lancashire County 
Council services.  
 
Members made the following comments in response to the presentation from 
Citizens Advice: 
 

 On access to computers it was suggested that Citizens Advice should link 
in with the county council's library service and provide 1:1 training 
sessions. Citizens Advice already provided light touch support and access 
to computers on site. In some cases they were able to access libraries, 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

however it was felt there was an opportunity and the scope to improve the 
current offer for their clients. 

 It could take around two hours for Citizens Advice to support a client with 
complex needs in making a claim for Universal Credit. In one instance a 
claimant was unable to read or hold a conversation over the telephone. As 
such Citizens Advice had to make a non-digital claim for Universal Credit 
on behalf of the person. Subsequent correspondence from the DWP was 
in hard copy form. 

 Having a bank account was a necessity in order to claim Universal Credit. 
It was highlighted that setting up a bank account was a daunting iss
[...]
or timely 
and holistic support. 

 It was highlighted that a number of people were falling out of the benefits 
system and staff within the Welfare Rights Service were having to become 
experts on the Equality Act [2010]. The Welfare Rights Service had picked 

Page 10



 

 

up on a number of cases that had been left unresolved for months. While 
in some cases the council had carers assisting people, there was no one 
helping with the benefits issue.  

 On how the benefits system was affecting the people of Lancashire and 
the council's services, it was suggested that discussions should take place 
with all of the council's frontline services to identify the problems 
encountered. 

 There was a call to work with partners such as Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. In addition it was suggested that the work of the Welfare Rights 
Service should be integrated into relevant teams across the council and for 
Cabinet to review the recent budget savings on the Welfare Rights 
Service. 

 
In formulating recommendations further to suggestions made earlier in the 
meeting, there was a desire for Citizens Advice and the council to find new ways 
of working together and to strengthen the offer to support people. Citizens Advice 
was already in the process of working up recommendations from their own areas 
of research and findings on digital inclusion, Conditionality and complex needs. It 
was suggested that Citizens Advice present their findings on the areas of most 
concern to the committee at the appropriate time.  
 
It was felt that the council alongside GPs and district councils should monitor the 
impact of benefits issues that frontline staff were dealing with in order to map out 
what the problems were, how people were ending up in those situations and to 
help identify suitable points of intervention. This information could then also be 
used to demonstrate the financial burden the savings made in the Department for 
Work Pensions were having on the council. It was suggested that this information 
be handed to the National Association of Citizens Advice Bureau to help lobby 
central government. 
 
It was noted that most of the council's service users were still on legacy benefits 
and the upheaval of migration to Universal Credit and its impact had not started. 
The council needed to prepare itself in order to assist vulnerable people. 
 
Resolved: That; 
  

1. The External Scrutiny Committee highly commends the work of the 
Lancashire County Council Welfare Rights Service and the Citizens 
Advice in supporting the most disadvantaged people in Lancashire. 

 
2. The committee note the burden put on to these services through the roll 

out of Universal Credit. 
 

3. Cabinet give consideration to review and monitor the impact of the social 
security system (legacy benefits and Universal Credit) on Lancashire 
County Council front line services in order to identify the problems 
encountered and the cost to the county council. 

 
4. Following the evidenced based review Cabinet give consideration to 

approaching the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions to ask for 

Page 11



 

 

additional resources to enable the most disadvantaged in Lancashire to be 
properly supported. 

 
5. Cabinet give consideration to: 

 
a. Identifying innovative place based partnership working opportunities 

with Citizens Advice, District Councils and the local NHS (primary 
care and clinical commissioning groups) to strengthen the welfare 
benefit support available to vulnerable people. 

 
b. Commissioning a report to look at how the Lancashire Welfare 

Rights Service might be improved and options to invest in the 
service. 

 
6. The Chief Officer of Rossendale and Hyndburn Citizens Advice be invited 

to attend a future meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee to present 
the findings of their research and recommendations to the Department for 
Work Pensions on digital support, conditionality and complex needs. 

 
5.   Chair's update 

 
The committee was informed that the Chamber of Commerce had given its 
support on helping businesses go green with the recent launch of its Chamber 
Low Carbon programme. Further information was available on its website at: 
https://www.chamberelancs.co.uk/services/low-carbon/   
 
The Chair was awaiting receipt of written responses from the Cabinet Member for 
Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste Management on the 
recommendations of the Strengthening Flood Risk Management and 
Preparedness Task and Finish Group. The responses would be presented at the 
next scheduled meeting of the committee on 21 April 2020. 
 
An informal meeting had been arranged with representatives from the 
Department for Work and Pensions to meet with the Chair and the support officer 
to discuss the principles of Universal Credit implementation. The outcome of this 
meeting would be reported to the External Scrutiny Committee at its April 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
6.   External Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2019/20 

 
The report presented set out the External Scrutiny Committee's Work Programme 
for the municipal year 2019/20. 
 
The Chair sought agreement from the committee to continue reviewing the three 
emerging themes of flood risk management, Universal Credit and carbon 
reduction into 2020/21. 
 
 

Page 12

https://www.chamberelancs.co.uk/services/low-carbon/


 

 

Resolved: That  
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

2. The flood risk management, Universal Credit and carbon reduction work 
streams be carried over on to the External Scrutiny Committee's work 
programme for 2020/21. 

 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 21 April 2020 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee 
Room) at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14



 
 

External Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 31 July 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - Cabinet member 
responses to the recommendations of the scrutiny task and finish group 
(Appendices A and B refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In January 2020, the External Scrutiny Committee published a task and finish group 
report on strengthening flood risk management and preparedness.   
 
In accordance with agreed protocols, the Cabinet Member for Technical Services, 
Rural Affairs and Waste Management had been asked to provide a response to the 
task and finish group's report. Responses have now been received and are set out 
at Appendix A. A copy of the task and finish group's final report is set out Appendix 
B. The findings report from the scrutiny inquiry session on the future of flood action 
groups in Lancashire which was held on 8 July 2019 as part of the review is 
available on the county council's website. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and comment on the 
responses by the Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste 
Management. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
At its meeting on 16 October 2018, the External Scrutiny Committee made a request 
to the Internal Scrutiny Committee to establish a task and finish group to review flood 
risk management and preparedness. 
 
The purpose of this task and finish group was to bring together the expertise of all 
flood risk management authorities, local flood and emergency response groups, and 
residents to better understand how the County Council as Lead Local Flood 
Authority and all other flood risk management authorities can better support 
residents to: 
  

 Be prepared for flooding; 

 Respond to flooding; 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 Recover from flooding; and 

 Understand what we can do together to reduce flood risk. 
 
A scrutiny inquiry session was organised for representatives of local flood action 
groups across Lancashire to attend and respond to key lines of enquiry as part of the 
review. This event was held on 8 July 2019 and was facilitated with the help of 
representatives from the Newground Community Interest Company flood team. The 
findings report from this session is available on the county council's website1.  
 
The task and finish group's report (Appendix B) was approved by the External 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 21 January 2020. 
 
In accordance with statutory requirements, responses have been provided by the 
Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste Management. The 
responses are set out at Appendix A. 
 
The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and comment on the 
responses. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. The task and finish group's report 
reflected the views and recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny. It did not 
necessarily reflect the views of the county council. In many cases, suggestions were 
made for further consideration to be given to issues, and this may need to include an 
appropriate assessment of the legal and financial risks and implications. The 
response from the Cabinet Member does not necessarily equate to an assessment 
of the legal and financial risks and implications at this stage, merely that a 
commitment will or won't be pursued by them in relation to each recommendation. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate - N/A 
 

                                            
1 External 
[...]
020 

Page 19

https://www.metoffice.gov.uk/weather/warnings-and-advice/uk-warnings#?date=2020-03-16


Appendix 'A' 

Canal & River Trust, 
Limited Companies 
appointed by Ofwat 
(New Appointments 
and Variations) and 
property 
management 
companies become 
Risk Management 
Authorities and to 
collaborate with the 
Local Government 
Association on this 
matter. In addition to 
give consideration to 
request district 
councils in 
Lancashire to 
develop relationships 
with those 
organisations and to 
invite them to future 
Making Space for 
Water meetings and 
any other flood risk 
management related 
events and 
meetings. 
 

Letter to be prepared 
and issued in 
accordance with LCC 
procedures. 

S9 Collaborating with 
the North West 
Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee 
and the Local 
Government 
Association in writing 
to the Secretary of 
State for Housing, 
Communities and 
Local Government to 
request that right of 
connection, 
mandatory adoption 
and water 
companies as 
statutory consultees 
on planning 
applications be 
reviewed. 
 

The council's Lead 
Member for Flooding 
(Cllr Stephen Clarke) 
has investigated this 
situation with United 
Utilities plc, and has 
submitted a brief 
report and 
recommendations to 
the Chair of the North 
West Regional Flood 
and Coastal 
Committee (NW 
RFCC). He will 
progress further 
activity for LCC 
subject to the 
decisions of the NW 
RFCC. 

Lead 
Member for 
Flooding 

Ongoing 

S10 Writing to the 
Secretary of State 
for Housing, 
Communities and 
Local Government 

Letter to be prepared 
and issued in 
accordance with LCC 
procedures. 

Head of 
Highways 

To be 
completed by 
Dec 2020 

Page 20



Appendix 'A' 

expressing concern 
that approved 
surface water 
drainage provisions 
including sustainable 
drainage systems 
(SUDS) are not 
being implemented 
within developments 
as approved through 
the planning 
process, and that 
additional resources 
or legal provisions 
are required so that 
implementation of 
surface water 
drainage systems 
within new 
developments 
including SuDS can 
be properly 
monitored and 
enforced and to 
collaborate with the 
Local Government 
Association on this 
matter. 
 

S11 Writing to the 
Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs to 
consider publishing 
consistent guidance 
on when flood 
resilience grants 
would be made 
available to flooded 
homes and 
businesses for the 
installation of 
property resilience 
measures and to 
collaborate with the 
Local Government 
Association on this 
matter. 
 

Letter to be prepared 
and issued in 
accordance with LCC 
procedures. 

Head of 
Highways 

To be 
completed by 
Dec 2020 

S12 Writing to the 
Secretary of State 
for Housing, 
Communities and 
Local Government 
asking that he 

Letter to be prepared 
and issued in 
accordance with LCC 
procedures. 

Head of 
Highways 

To be 
completed by 
Dec 2020 

Page 21



Appendix 'A' 

collaborates with the 
Local Government 
Association over 
potential 
amendments to the 
National Planning 
Policy Framework so 
that Lead Local 
Flood Authorities be 
paid to carry out 
developers' Flood 
Risk Assessments 
so that development 
proposals will 
accommodate 
consistent practice 
and sustainable 
management of local 
drainage conditions 
and flood risk within 
and outside of all 
development sites. 
 

S13 Engaging with United 
Utilities to agree a 
mechanism for 
receiving advice on 
SUDS that are 
planned in a 
particular application 
that might be at a 
level to be adopted. 
 

United Utilities plc 
has launched its 
SUDS adoption 
procedures (April 
2020). The NW 
RFCC has engaged 
with all LPAs in the 
region to promote 
take-up, and to 
establish a pro-forma 
to enable 
standardised 
assessment of 
developers SUDS 
proposals. LCC will 
continue to engage 
with these processes 
as 'business as 
normal'. 

Highways 
Service 
Manager – 
Infrastructure 
to monitor 

Ongoing 

S14 Promoting the 
educational 
programme 
establish
[...]
ry consultees being 
reconsidered in the near future8. A response was received in June 2019, and 
presented to the Committee at its meeting held on 16 July 2019.  
 
The response indicated that local planning authorities could add water companies to 
a locally specific list of 'non-statutory' consultees. It was suggested that the External 
Scrutiny Committee should write out to all of Lancashire's district councils to advise 
them to ensure that the relevant water companies are included as a non-statutory 
consultee for their planning applications. It was also suggested that this task group 
be asked to review the response in further detail and to determine whether a further 
letter be written to the Secretary of State. The Committee requested that this task 
and finish group be asked to review the response from the Secretary of State and to 
determine how to proceed. 
 
United Utilities highlighted that this issue was raised at many local flood action group 
drop in sessions. In addition members felt there might be an assumption that as 
water companies were not statutory consultees, the sewers must be OK. United 
Utilities were actively involved in development services searching through weekly 
lists from LPAs and referring any matters to engineers to review and recommend any 
conditions. Officers would attend LPA meetings to go through the plans and highlight 

                                            
8 Select Committee on Public Accounts: Thirtieth Report – responsibilities for preventing sewer 
flooding: https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200304/cmselect/cmpubacc/463/46305.htm  

Page 44

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200304/cmselect/cmpubacc/463/46305.htm


Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness – FINAL 
 

• 14 • 
 

any issues that a new development might bring. United Utilities also provide a free 
pre application service to help identify any issues at an early stage9. 
 
United Utilities confirmed that they do not object to
[...]
 actions to prepare for 
flooding;  

 liaises with the local authority, Environment Agency and other organisations;  

 updates the flood wardens if the situation changes;  

 maintains emergency contacts. 
 
Flood wardens/volunteers  

 acts on the advice received from the flood plan co-ordinator or their assistant;  

 puts flood protection measures in place;  

 helps and advises vulnerable people and helps move them to safety early if 
required;  

 informs the community of the situation and advises them to prepare by 
moving cars, putting sandbags or floodboards in place etc." 

  

 

Page 73



Page 74



 
 

External Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on 31 July 2020  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, 01772 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A single combined work programme for all of the Lancashire County Council 
scrutiny committees is currently being formulated. A draft copy of the work 
programme is set out at Appendix A. 
 
The topics included were identified at a work planning workshop for members of the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee held on 29 May 2020. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Suggest any additional topics for potential inclusion on the work programme 
ii. Delegate to the Scrutiny Officers the development and delivery of this 

programme, identifying appropriate methods of scrutiny, in consultation with 
the Chairs and with input from any member.  

 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
As a result of the Covid 19 pandemic, a decision was taken in March to suspend all 
council committee meetings including scrutiny until further notice. Following the 
introduction of new regulations and guidance on remote council meetings in April, it 
was confirmed that the scrutin
[...]
n progress 

Low Carbon 
and the 
Lancashire 
Energy 
Strategy 

To determine how the Lancashire Energy 
Strategy can be progressed. 
 
 
 
Low carbon technology and legislation 
 

Rapporteur 
(CC E 
Nash) 

Andy Walker, Economic 
Development Service, 
LCC and Electricity 
North West 
 
CC Ed Nash 

16 July 
2019 
 
 
 
15 October 
2019 

- Completed 
 
 
 
 
Completed 

 

P
age 87



Appendix 'B' 

 

Other topics to be scheduled: 

 Co-ordination of roadworks across Lancashire – LCC, utility companies and housing developers 

 Quality of works/repairs on highways by utility companies 

 Natural Energy Wyre, Halite Energy, Ecotricity, Future Biogas  

 Follow the council pound (Rachel Tanner Head of Procurement) 

 HS2 

 Greater Lancashire Plan (Richard Kenny) – 14 July 2020 tbc 

 

NB:  

 Outcome of the trans-pennine road study by Highways England to be reported to Internal Scrutiny Committee (Dave Colbert, 

Specialist Advisor, LCC) 

 Green Summit – tbc 

 LCC Carbon Plan/Internal Energy and Water Management Policy - Policy development and energy performance of LCC 

buildings (Denise Jepson, Energy Team Manager, LCC, Electricity North West, Lancashire Renewables (CEO), Npower, 

Total Gas and Power, Heat network) – 14 July 2020 tbc 

P
age 88

https://www.forces.net/services/raf/green-revolution-raf-marham-switches-renewable-power

	Agenda
	2 Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of Reference
	Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 February 2020
	6 Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - Cabinet member responses to the recommendations of the scrutiny task and finish group
	Appendix 1 Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - Cabinet member responses to the recommendations of the scrutiny task and finish group
	Appendix 2 Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - Cabinet member responses to the recommendations of the scrutiny task and finish group

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 31st July, 2020 at 10.00 am in Skype 
Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Edward Nash PSC (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Stansfield 
I Brown 
J Burrows 
S Clarke 
C Crompton 
 

B Dawson 
T Martin 
G Oliver 
J Shedwick 
P Steen 
 

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Azhar Ali for this 
meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed County Councillors Ian Brown and Peter Steen as new 
members of the committee, replacing County Councillors Anne Cheetham and 
David Foxcroft permanently. 
 
Also in attendance were County Councillors Erica Lewis and Matthew Salter. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Liz Oades. 
 
2.   Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 

Reference 
 

Resolved: That the appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair; the membership of 
the committee and the terms of reference, as presented, be noted. 
 
3.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Stephen Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 as 
he was the Lead Member for Flooding. 
 
4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 February 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 25 February 2020, be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



 

2 
 

5.   Chair's update 
 

The Chair pointed out to members that the External Scrutiny Committee should 
consider what it could achieve prior to the next election in 2021. It was reported 
that the committee prior to the pandemic had been focussing on three distinct 
themes being: 
 

 Flood risk management. 

 Universal Credit and the effects of it on the people of Lancashire. 

 Low carbon energy. 
 
Going forward, the Chair suggested that the committee should continue to review 
these matters as potentially single item agendas to encourage a debate and 
formulating recommendations on these important issues.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
6.   Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - Cabinet 

member responses to the recommendations of the scrutiny task and 
finish group 
 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Cabinet Member for 
Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste Management; Rachel Crompton, 
Flood Risk Manager; John Davies, Head of Service Highways; and Marcus Leigh, 
Highways Service Manager – Infrastructure; to the meeting to present the written 
responses to the committee's recommendations on strengthening flood risk 
management and preparedness. 
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural 
Affairs and Waste Management, thanked the committee and the members of 
Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness Task and Finish 
Group for their comprehensive report. The recommendations of the task group 
had been looked at in great detail and the Cabinet Member accepted all of the 
recommendations. Timescales for proposed actions were also set out in the 
response.  
 
A number of comments and issues were raised by members in relation to the 
written responses and the following was noted: 
 

 Assurance was sought by the committee that the ongoing review of 
staffing levels within the Flood Risk Management Team, would not result 
in a reduction in the number of staff supporting the function. 
It was reported that following a recent restructure of the Highways 
Management Service a review of where the Flood Risk Management 
Team needed strengthening was currently underway. In addition a new 
manager post had been created within the team. Councillors suggested 
this information be communicated to Flood Action Groups to quash local 
rumour. 



 

3 
 

 The acceptance of the cabinet member to create a culvert policy was 
welcomed by the committee. The importance of locating historic culverts 
was highlighted. In addition it was felt that a map identifying locations of 
riparian responsibilities across the county would be advantageous.  

 On surface water attenuation for new highways sponsored by the county 
council, it was reported that plans for current projects had already been 
completed and work was underway. It was pointed out that if the county 
council discovered aspects that could alleviate flooding then the 
appropriate action would be taken. 

 On concerns regarding riparian owners' responsibilities it was explained 
that the subject matter was felt to be of a technical /specialist nature that 
provided a barrier to some owners in understanding their responsibilities. It 
was reported that the county council was exploring new ways of explaining 
riparian responsibilities to residents and local landowners. 

 It was acknowledged that all risk management authorities were working 
within the constraints of a fragmented system. One member of the task 
and finish group had hoped that its work would have identified measures 
to reduce risk, improve resilience, speed recovery and build a single voice 
to influence change at a national level and felt that the outcome of the 
work was letters rather than leadership. In addition the member felt that 
they were unable to report back to their residents on what had changed as 
a result of the work undertaken. Furthermore it was felt that the county 
council did not recognise the value of flood action groups and the 
expertise they had and felt that the response to medium term 
recommendation M8 to enable participation from flood action groups at 
Making Space for Water meetings was dismissive.  

 It was suggested that a flood risk management summit could be 
sponsored by the committee at some time in the future. 

 Members of the committee requested to receive copies of the letters to be 
issued to the relevant Secretary of States. 

 
It was noted that a number of timescales for actions to be completed by were set 
for December 2020. It was suggested that an update on those actions be 
presented to the committee at its meeting scheduled on 12 January 2021 and or 
all risk management authorities and flood action groups to be kept informed of 
the work of the committee. Subject to elections being held in 2021 and pre-
election period a further update on progress be provided in March/April 2021. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The responses by the Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural 
Affairs and Waste Management be received. 

2. Copies of the letters to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs and the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government be circulated to the External Scrutiny Committee. 

3. An update on the measures to be completed by December 2020 be 
presented to the External Scrutiny Committee at its meeting scheduled on 
12 January 2021. 



 

4 
 

4. The Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste 
Management, and, the Flood Risk Management Team be thanked for all 
the work they had done.  

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 

 
The External Scrutiny Committee was presented with a single combined work 
programme for all of the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees.  
 
On Universal Credit, it was reported that the External Scrutiny Committee was 
awaiting on a written response from County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, to the committee's recommendations on 
Universal Credit and its effect on the people of Lancashire. It was noted that 
claims for Universal Credit had risen since the pandemic. It was felt this matter 
should be revisited at the committee's next meeting along with the written 
response from the Cabinet Member. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The External Scrutiny Committee continue to review low carbon energy, 
flooding and Universal Credit at forthcoming meetings. 

2. The External Scrutiny Committee delegate to the scrutiny officers the 
further development and delivery of this programme, identifying 
appropriate methods of scrutiny, in consultation with the Chairs and with 
the input from any member. 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 13 October 2020 at 10.00am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


